

No. 20-1238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF COLORADO
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable William J. Martinez, District Court Judge
No. 1:20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN

**AMENDED BRIEF OF THE COLORADO WATER CONGRESS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* URGING REVERSAL**

Stephen H. Leonhardt
Scott A. Clark
April D. Hendricks
BURNS, FIGA & WILL, P.C.
6400 S. Fiddler's Green Cir., #1000
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone: (303) 796-2626
Fax: (303) 796-2777
sleonhardt@bfwlaw.com
sclark@bfwlaw.com
ahendricks@bfwlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NOTICE OF CONSENT RECEIVED FROM ALL PARTIES.....1

INTRODUCTION1

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT URGING REVERSAL.....5

 I. While the Clean Water Act authorizes a federal regulatory framework for dredge and fill activities, the Colorado Water Quality Control Act neither authorizes such state regulation nor prohibits such activities.....5

 A. The Clean Water Act’s regulatory framework establishes two distinct permitting programs under Sections 402 and 404, while the Colorado Water Quality Control Act has no counterpart for Section 4046

 B. The WQCA neither prohibits, nor authorizes regulation of, the dredging and filling of the so-called “gap waters” left unregulated by the NWPR10

 C. Even as federal jurisdiction over waters of the United States has changed and diminished over time, Colorado has operated its Clean Water Program without seeking to regulate discharges of dredge and fill materials into state waters, or to assume Section 404 permitting authority from the Corps.....12

 D. The WQCA cannot be read to deny or impair rights to appropriate water for beneficial use.....15

 E. The District Court’s interpretation of the WQCA, as prohibiting discharges of dredge and fill material into non-federal state waters, leads to absurd results18

II. Colorado’s claimed irreparable harm and disruption of the status quo result primarily from its own recent executive policy decisions and does not warrant a preliminary injunction..... 20

A. Colorado’s longstanding interpretation of the WQCA is that non-federal waters are not subject to any state dredge and fill permitting obligations20

B. In response to promulgation of the NWPR, Colorado has adopted the contrary position that dredge and fill activities in non-jurisdictional waters must be regulated by the state.....21

C. Colorado cannot claim that the Agencies’ promulgation of the NWPR will disrupt the status quo and cause irreparable harm sufficient to justify injunctive relief, where the state’s perceived harm and disruption result from its own actions and inaction22

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

First Western Capital Management Company v. Malamed,
874 F. 3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017)20

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....18

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)23

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....24

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dept. of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....16

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 7, 13, 14

Riverside Irr. Dist. v. Andrews,
758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985)16

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
("SWANCC"), 531 U.S. 159 (2001)13

Thornton v. Denver,
44 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2002).....15

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.,
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)20

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const., Art. XVI, § 617

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq.6
33 U.S.C. § 131112
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)6
33 U.S.C. § 13427
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)6
33 U.S.C. § 134412
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1344(d)7
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)6
C.R.S. § 25-8-101 et seq5
C.R.S. § 25-8-102(1)19
C.R.S. § 25-8-103(19)10
C.R.S. § 25-8-104(1) 15, 16
C.R.S. § 25-8-202(1)8
C.R.S. § 25-8-202(1)(d)9
C.R.S. § 25-8-302(f)11
C.R.S. § 25-8-501 11, 16
C.R.S. § 25-8-501(1) 8, 10, 20
C.R.S. § 35-49-10117
C.R.S. § 37-87-12217

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum of Agreement between EPA and Colorado, at 2 (March 27, 1975) at <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2013-09/documents/co-moa-npdes.pdf>7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....2

REGULATIONS

40 Fed. Reg. 16713 (April 14, 1975).....7
Fed. Reg. 22,250-1 at 22,273 (April 21, 2020).....11
